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Fabrication of evidence by police officers

RIRERRNRE L

it HWIgER A . I RS
i . Original classification(s) . o
Allegation Complainee(s) Final classification(s)
by CAPO
1 1RERE E5—%= mEBE BEATREAEE
Fabrication of Evidence Police Constables Not Pursuable Not Fully
1-3 Substantiated

BEE=R

BRIFABRAERBEIAELRE 7AW E
28 (REHA—MNID) &5 - EH
NI BEBETRFASZEET » HRA
ERAEME > MEFBYAE (BT
AZ) HBRKRFAS LEHER - £8
R EEEEN R UEREY (I
F) - R TERERREY) ) ER10H
RIFAKREIME - EER T > BIHASBE &
KB EEAGER > MR AR DERESE o

RFANHEBREREE IRERREY)
BiF AR EB IR FHRER  IeEERER
RiatheiEse (5 L 12EEE] - €5
AEIERERRE  MRFAKRBRFLR
P o BANHAR - REF ABERERE LR
mAEAEFERERT - EMAERITRE
FI& » IR A—F @I ANt o 1
BRiF AR FHEGERER - BRaHRR
FAZ - fEE - BERFAITREWIRE
B > WA= BRRAFABHRRGEE »
BUEES CIEER - AERENERIED
% IERRREY) FERMIL > Bk AR
REE R m BB PO S RHIFER AL ©

R ERRNRE

BRERFA—E=FIE > tHEKEHR
AR EMREMETE - WRFA—FE=
B REFAREHNRFARIESEEE
RARZEIEATE « FA—R_EHE
REER > HEEREAREREIER N2
RthEF - ARNERKS LI IR ER e
EEIRIREY) G - MRS SR FERNEAERERT o

BN SRESRERHFEEY 2018/19 TIFRE

Case background

The Complainant (COM) and his friend were intercepted for a search by
Complainees (COMEEs) 1-2 on separate occasions in the immediate
vicinity of COM’s private car that was parked outside a housing estate.
Police enquiry revealed that COM was the car owner and his friend
was the driver, following which COMEE 3 (exhibit officer) seized the
car key from COM. COM and his friend were subsequently arrested
for “Trafficking in Dangerous Drugs” after two packs of suspected
dangerous drugs (cocaine) were found inside the car. Under caution, the
driver admitted that the cocaine was for self-consumption while COM
denied the offence.

Both COM and the driver were holding charged with “Trafficking in
Dangerous Drugs”. COM lodged the complaint when he was remanded
in custody, alleging that the police officers framed him up by planting
the car key on him [Allegation: Fabrication of Evidence]. Upon legal
advice, both COM and the driver were charged with the arrested
offence. During trial, COM chose not to give testimony in court while
the driver testified that after he used the car key to unlock the car, he
was immediately intercepted by COMEEs 1-2. COMEE 2 then took
away the car key from him and later passed the car key to COMEE 3.
Subsequently, after COM had returned to the car and was intercepted,
COMEE 3 asked COM to pocket the car key and then seized the car
key from COM. After trial, the court convicted the driver of “Possession
of Dangerous Drugs” but acquitted COM due to benefit of doubt.

CAPO'’s investigation

According to COMEEs 1-3, they were conducting a covert operation
against COM’s car. COMEEs 1-3 saw COM (passenger) and COM’s
friend (driver) alighting the car at the housing estate. When staying at
scene for observation, COMEEs 1-2 saw the driver returning to the car
and intercepted him. Since no car key or anything suspicious was found
on the driver, he was released after the search.
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Thirty minutes later, COM returned to the car and was intercepted by
COMEEs 1-2 for a search. COMEE 1 found the car key on COM.
At this juncture, the driver also returned to the spot and was again
intercepted by COMEEs 1-2. Meanwhile, COMEE 3 was summoned to
the scene for assistance. COM unlocked his car with the car key upon
officer’s request and the dangerous drugs were found inside the car.
COMEE 3, as the exhibit officer, seized the car key from COM.

CAPO classified the complaint as “Not Pursuable” after COM had been
acquitted and become out of reach.

IPCC’s observation

Concerning the disputed versions of how and from whom the car key
was found by the police, the IPCC examined the court verdict and found
that the judge did comment on the police handling and raised doubts
on the police’s testimonies. The IPCC looked into details of all relevant
documents, in particular the court verdict and notebook entries of all
COMEEs, and pinpointed a few critical issues to CAPO.

In gist, it was dubious as to how COMEEs 1-2 handled the driver during
the first interception. Considering that the police operation was based
on intelligence that there were dangerous drugs in COM’s car and the
officers had identified COM’s friend as the driver of the targeted car
during observation, it was unreasonable for COMEEs 1-2 to release the
driver during the first interception even though nothing suspicious was
found on him. Throughout the 14-minute search, COMEE 2 should have
conducted thorough enquiry with the driver, including the whereabouts
of the car key. However, no particular details about the search were
recorded in COMEE 2’s notebook. He also testified in court that he
could not recall the details of his enquiry on the driver or whether he had
asked the driver about the car key.

In addition, COMEE 3 had recorded in his notebook that he only seized
the money and mobile phone at the scene from COM but seized the car
key from COM after COM was taken back to the police station. Later
on, COMEE 8 rectified in his crime statement that he had mistakenly
recorded the seizure time of the car key and reiterated that the key was
seized at the scene of interception.

The existing evidence, as per the IPCC’s assessment, was not adequate
for reconstructing what had happened on the day. Upon the IPCC’s
queries, CAPO re-assessed the case. Whilst the court cast doubts
on COMEEs’ versions and tended to believe in COM and the driver’s
versions that the car key was found on the driver instead of COM, there
was no independent evidence to verify when and from whom the car
key was seized. It was thus considered most appropriate to reclassify
the allegation as “Not Fully Substantiated” as there were some reliable
evidence to support COM'’s allegation but insufficient to fully substantiate
it. Three COMEEs were given “warnings without Divisional Record
File entry”.
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Case background

The Complainant (COM) and his four friends were drinking and chatting
loudly outside a cooked food stall late at night. A SPC and a Police
Constable (PC) who patrolled nearby noticed that COM’s party making
loud noise that might cause nuisance to the neighborhood. They then
approached COM'’s party and advised them to lower their voices and
not to disturb others. However, COM and two of his friends, who were
drunk, shouted foul language in return and were hostile towards the
officers. Despite multiple warnings by the two officers and attempts by
one of the COM’s friends to calm them down, COM and his two friends
did not stop their aggressive acts and even assaulted the officers with
fists and kicks. In facing the violent acts, the two officers drew out their
batons as precaution and discharged OC foam at COM’s party in order
to control the situation. Soon after, reinforcements arrived at the scene.
Eventually, officers subdued COM and his two friends and arrested them
for “Assault on a Police Officer”. Part of the incident was captured on
video by a nearby resident.

After investigation, Police sought legal advice from the Department of
Justice (DoJ) on the sufficiency of evidence to lay charges against COM’s
party. Subsequently, Police charged the COM and his two friends with
“Assault on a Police Officer”. Dissatisfied with being charged, COM
lodged a complaint to CAPO, alleging that the SPC had hit him with a
baton in the incident [Allegation 1: Assault], and had framed him up for
the offence of “Assault on a Police Officer” [Allegation 2: Fabrication of
Evidence].

COM’s two friends were convicted on their guilty pleas whereas COM
pled not guilty. The court subsequently acquitted COM after trial. The
court commented that the SPC and PC were honest and reliable but
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their testimonies were insufficient to show that there was imminent threat
of physical violence nor were they physically hit by COM.

CAPQO’s investigation

After the conclusion of the court case, COM became out of reach
and did not provide any assistance into the complaint investigation.
As CAPO could not reach COM to acquire further information on the
complaint case, both allegations were classified as “Not Pursuable”.

IPCC’s observation

The IPCC, having examined the available evidence, particularly the video
footage and the relevant crime case file, considered that even without
the assistance of COM, a definite finding could be reached for both
Allegations 1 and 2.

In relation to Allegation 1, the IPCC observed from the video footage
that COM and his friends had acted extremely aggressive and hostile
towards the SPC and PC throughout the incident, such as by repeatedly
pushing and charging at them. Two friends of COM kicked and punched
the officers, but it was unclear from the video on whether COM had
done the same. COM was seen pointing and yelling at the two officers
most of the time. At some points, it looked like COM had pushed the
officers. The SPC drew out his baton and waved it to create space in
front of him to prevent COM from causing injury to him. According to
the police internal guideline on the use of force, the appropriate level of
force exercised depends on the level of resistance of the subject, the
officer’'s perception of the threat, and the officer’s own abilities. In cases
of active aggression, it would be justified for the officer to use OC foam
and baton, amongst many other methods. Notwithstanding COM’s
acquittal, the video footage showed that the situation was sufficiently
critical to justify the use of baton in accordance with the police guideline.

Regarding Allegation 2, the IPCC noted that apart from the aggressive
acts as captured on the video, the police had also sought Dod’s advice
prior to laying the charge against COM, indicating that there was
sufficient basis to prosecute COM on the evidence available.

Having considered the above, the IPCC was of the view that a
definite finding could be reached, and suggested CAPO to revisit the
classification of Allegations 1 and 2 accordingly. Subsequently, the two
allegations were reclassified as “No Fault”.
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Off-duty police officer filed a Defective Vehicle Report based on
subjective impression instead of concrete and strong evidence
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The Complainant (COM) drove a high performance car (the Vehicle) in
the New Territories. An off-duty CIP heard the Vehicle emitting loud
noise when he was walking past the material location. Suspecting that
the Vehicle’s exhaust silencer was defective or had been altered, the CIP
completed a “Defective Vehicle Report (DVR)” against the Vehicle on the
same day. COM subsequently received a Vehicle Examination Order
to have his Vehicle examined. Following examination, the Vehicle was
found neither to be defective nor illegally altered.

COM pointed out that the CIP accused his Vehicle of being defective
based on his own feeling with no concrete and strong evidence. He
opined that the CIP should have taken steps, such as conducting an
enquiry or research, to get a better understanding of the performance,
design and model of the Vehicle before filing a DVR. Displeased with the
CIP’s subjective claim that the Vehicle was not roadworthy and that he
was required to surrender his Vehicle for examination, COM alleged that
the CIP had no knowledge of his high performance car, and that he had
inappropriately fled a DVR against his Vehicle [Allegation: Unnecessary
Use of Authority].

CAPO'’s investigation

When interviewed by CAPO, the CIP explained that the noise emitted
from the exhaust silencer of the Vehicle was excessive and much louder
than other vehicles. Based on his common sense and 23 years of
driving experience, he suspected that the exhaust silencer of the Vehicle
was defective or altered. Even though he was aware that the Vehicle
was a high performance car, he considered the Vehicle suspicious and
therefore submitted a DVR.
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According to the provisions of the Road Traffic Ordinance (CAP 374),
police officers are empowered to serve or cause to be served on the
driver or registered owner of an examination form for examining a vehicle
to ascertain if it follows conditions of its licence or being roadworthy.
CAPO considered that it was reasonable for the CIP to file a DVR when
he considered the noise emitted from the Vehicle’s exhaust silencer was
excessively loud. Although the examination result did not support the
CIP’s suspicion of the Vehicle being illegally modified at that time, the CIP
had not made a false accusation while COM had misunderstood police
power under the circumstances. Hence, CAPO classified the allegation
as “Unsubstantiated”.

IPCC’s observation

The IPCC was of the view that the CIP as a veteran driver should have
realized that the noise level emitted from high performance car would
naturally be much higher due to its specially designed engine and
exhaust silencer. To file a DVR solely based on his own assessment of
excessively loud noise without conducting any enquiry was insufficient.
Meanwhile, according to police internal guidelines, a police officer who
decides to file a DVR should make a detailed notebook entry by jotting
down the time of the incident, the alleged defect observed and the
particulars of the vehicle and its driver. However, the CIP had failed to
make any detailed record about his observation to support his decision
in the filing of the DVR as required by relevant police guidelines. The
IPCC opined that the decision of filing a DVR by the CIP had been hastily
made and the allegation should be found as “Substantiated”.

CAPO accepted the IPCC’s view above to reclassify the allegation
against the CIP from “Unsubstantiated” to “Substantiated”, whereby the
CIP was given an advice without Divisional Record File entry.
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Case background

The Complainant (COM) was arrested for “Indecent Assault” and
“Perverting the Course of Justice” by Police, and was placed on police
bail. On another day, COM received a phone call from a DPC who was
responsible for the investigation of his case, requiring him to report bail
earlier than the original scheduled date, so that Police could press the
charge against him as soon as possible. COM replied that he could
report bail on the original schedule only, as that was the only date his
lawyer was available to accompany him to the police station. The DPC
told COM if he was uncooperative and did not accede to his request to
report bail earlier, he would go to COM’s home late at night to look for
him or even put him on the “Wanted” list. After COM told the DPC that
their telephone conversation was recorded, the DPC agreed that he
could report bail as scheduled.

COM lodged the instant complaint, alleging that the way the DPC had
urged him to report bail earlier than scheduled during the telephone
conversation was inappropriate [Allegation: Misconduct]. He also
provided the audio recordings of the telephone conversation to support
his complaint.

CAPO’s investigation

When interviewed by CAPO, the DPC denied the allegation and stated
that he was unable to recall whether he had asked COM to report bail
earlier. He also denied that he was the one speaking on the audio
recordings and did not know who COM was referring to when COM
addressed the person talking on the phone as “X sir”. Nevertheless, the
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DPC confirmed that he was the only officer in the investigation team with
the surname “X”.

CAPOQ initially classified the allegation as “Unsubstantiated” on the basis
that the authenticity of the recordings could not be ascertained.

IPCC’s observation

Having examined the relevant case file documents and the audio
recordings concerned, the IPCC was of the view that there was sufficient
and reliable evidence to support COM’s allegation. First, according to
the case file document, on the same date that COM received the DPC'’s
phone call, the DPC’s supervisor had instructed the DPC to contact
COM and seek his earliest date for charging. Second, the DPC was
the only officer on his team with the surname “X”. It transpired from all
the audio recordings that “X sir” was conversant with the details and
progress of the case in which COM was involved. Therefore, it was,
on balance, highly probable COM’s version was believable, in that
the DPC was the one speaking with him on the phone. Moreover, it
was clear that the way the DPC urged COM to report bail early during
the telephone conversation was improper, especially when COM had
provided explanation and already agreed to report bail on the original
scheduled date.

Based on the above reasons, the IPCC recommended that the allegation
should be reclassified as “Substantiated”. CAPO subscribed to the
IPCC’s view and reclassified the allegation as “Substantiated”. The DPC
was given a warning without Divisional Record File entry.
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Review investigation

To discharge the function under section 8(1)(c) of the IPCCO, the IPCC
makes timely and practical recommendations to the Police whenever
it identifies any fault or deficiency in the Police practices or procedures
while vetting the Reportable Complaint reports. The IPCC will then
monitor implementation status of the improvement-related matters by
the Police via the “Post-endorsement Issues Follow-up” and quarterly
Joint Meetings with CAPO, with a view to enhancing Police’s service

quality.

During the reporting period, the IPCC made 23 improvement
recommendations to the Police. These recommendations were not
merely correlated with complaint cases and enhancement of the Police
service quality, but also closely linked to the daily life of members of the
public, including: (1) enhancement in the procedures in making records
of traffic-related private settlements; (2) enhancement in checking phone
call records relating to “telephone nuisance” complaint investigations;
and (3) expediting the process of checks relating to lost Octopus cards.

Below are examples of improvement recommendations illustrated by
related complaint cases.
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1 Enhancement in the procedures in making records
of traffic-related private settlements

The Police play a vital role in traffic enforcement. In Hong Kong, for
minor traffic accidents when there are no personal injuries and damages
are minor, drivers may opt for private settlement where both parties
agree to resolve the matter amicably without suing each other. In such
cases, Police officers will jot down the details of the accidents in their
notebooks for record purposes. However, it is not necessary for the
parties involved in these accidents to sign on the Police notebooks for
confirmation. Should they change their minds and decide to pursue the
cases after leaving the scenes, disputes may arise leading to complaints
against the officers handling the cases on the spot.

In a complaint case involving a minor traffic accident between a light
goods vehicle (LGV) and a taxi, a Police Constable (PC) attended the
scene to handle the accident and made enquiries with both drivers.
Since no one was injured in the accident, the PC classified the accident
as “Traffic Accident Damage Only (TADQO)”. According to his notebook
record, both drivers told him that their vehicles had moved prior to Police
arrival and both parties agreed to settle the case amongst themselves
S0 no Police assistance would be required. A few days later, however,
the taxi driver requested an investigation into the accident because
he and the LGV driver, i.e. the Complainant, were unable to reach a
settlement agreement in the end. After investigation, the Complainant
was summonsed for “Careless Driving”. At the trial, the Complainant
put to the taxi driver that both vehicles had not moved before Police
arrival, which contradicted the PC’s notebook record. Eventually, the
Complainant was acquitted after trial as the taxi driver could not recall
clearly the details of the accident and the exact position of the two
vehicles before and after Police arrival.

Subsequent to the court case, the Complainant lodged a complaint
alleging that the PC had made an inaccurate record that both the LGV
and the taxi had moved prior to Police arrival. CAPO, after investigation,
classified it as “Unsubstantiated” for there was insufficient evidence to
ascertain what exactly both drivers had told the PC at the scene about
the final positions of the two vehicles.

Upon review of CAPO’s investigation report, the IPCC observed that
in the handling of TADO cases where the parties agreed to settle
at the scene, Traffic Procedures Manual (TPM) simply requires the
handling officers to advise the drivers involved to exchange their
particulars and make entries in their notebooks to record the same
information. Sometimes these parties may have agreed on how the
incidents occurred or make certain admissions as to who are at fault.
Nevertheless, the TPM does not require the handling officers to invite
parties involved to sign on the Police notebooks to confirm both sides’
versions and their settlement agreements. If the parties changed their
minds about settling the matters after leaving the scenes, they might
subsequently raise disputes over what happened or even deny any
admissions made at the scene. Moreover, such disagreements could
lead to complaints against the handling officers for allegedly making
inaccurate records at the scene, which was what had happened in the
above complaint case. However, the IPCC also noticed that for non-
traffic general dispute cases where the parties involved agree to settle,
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FPM does require the handling officers to invite the parties to sign on
the Police notebooks to confirm their settlement agreements on the
incidents.

To avoid the involved drivers’ versions of events given at the scene
and their intentions to settle the incidents being questioned, the IPCC
recommended CAPO to consider requiring the involved drivers who
agreed to settle in TADO cases to sign on the Police notebooks for
confirmation, in alignment with the procedures as set out in FPM for non-
traffic general dispute cases. The IPCC considered that the suggested
enhancement of Police procedures would help find out what had
happened in the incidents in case any party kept pursuing the matters
with the Police again in the future. The Police adopted the IPCC’s
recommendation by agreeing to enhance the handling procedures of
TADO cases and to revise the TPM accordingly.

Indeed, there are over 600,000 private vehicles running on the roads
in Hong Kong, and in 2018 alone there were more than 15,935 traffic
accidents, of which 88.8 percent were minor ones (Source: Traffic
Report 2018, Traffic Branch Headquarters, Hong Kong Police Force).
An enhanced guideline will not only greatly facilitate the frontline police
officers in performing their duties but also enhance their efficiency and
service quality of the Police in the long run.
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2 Enhancement in checking phone call records
relating to “telephone nuisance” complaint
investigations

It is a common experience for people to receive nuisance calls at some
time or other. Where such nuisance calls become extremely frequent
and cause unwanted disturbance, some people may seek help from the
Police.

In the investigation of a “Telephone Nuisance” report, although the
Complainant authorised the Police to conduct a call record check for
incoming calls of his own mobile phone so as to ascertain the identity
of the nuisance call maker(s), he failed to provide an accurate phone
number and only provided the correct phone number after about one
month. Neither did the Complainant provide the name of the telephone
network service operator for the correct phone number. In accordance
with prevailing Police practices, the handling officer conducted a check
with the Numbering Plan issued by the Office of the Communications
Authority (OFCA), which showed records of the telephone network
service operators of all telephone numbers. However, the record
provided by OFCA had not been updated regularly as it was dependent
on whether telephone network service operators would take the
initiative to provide updated information. Eventually, OFCA provided the
investigation officer the right name of the service operator after seven
months but the call records were only kept for two months. Without
further leads, the inquiry of Complainant’s case had to stop.

Though the handling officer had followed the proper procedures in
conducting the call record check, the IPCC noted that the investigation
had been hindered due to two problems: (a) OFCA's Numbering Plan
did not contain the most updated information; and (b) there was no clear
time requirement for telephone network service operators to return a call
record check request. To avoid unsuccessful / delay in record retrieval,
and to prevent similar complaints in the future, the IPCC recommended
the Police to explore various remedial measures to review the process of
call record checks, and that the case in question be shared with frontline
officers to remind them of the importance of closely monitoring the return
of their call record check requests.

In response, the Police affirmed that their Central Telecommunication
Liaison Unit (CTLU) would continue to liaise with network service
operators in order to shorten the processing time for call record check
requests. From the complaint prevention perspective, frontline officers
would be reminded to make full efforts to identify the current and
preceding network service operators (such as asking the Informants /
Victims to provide their mobile phone service bills where details of their
network service operators were clearly stated) to avoid undue delay in
the process of inquiry; and to issue e-mail reminders direct to CTLU if
the call record remains outstanding after six weeks.
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3 Expediting the process of checks relating to lost
Octopus cards

The Octopus card is the wallet staple of almost every Hongkonger.
When investigating cases relating to the fraudulent use of Octopus
cards, the Police have a dedicated liaison unit to deal with all requests
for Octopus card transaction records with Octopus Cards Limited
(OCL) and a search warrant is required to present to OCL. By tracing
the points of consumption where suspects may have used the stolen
Octopus cards, the Police will then secure the CCTV footage from the
shops concerned with a view to identifying the suspects. Nevertheless,
the IPCC observed from some complaint cases that the usual time taken
by the Police and OCL to complete each request for transaction records
varies from a couple of weeks to a few months which consequentially
reduces the chance of successful retrieval of CCTV footage evidence as
its retention period is relatively short in general.

In two complaint cases, both Complainants lost their personalised
Octopus cards and later learnt from OCL that their cards had been
used by unknown persons for fraudulent transactions at different retail
shops. However, the investigating officers failed to seize the earliest
opportunity to obtain from OCL the transaction records that would help
reveal the exact locations of the retail shops where the suspects had
made purchases by the stolen cards. When the Police subsequently
approached the retail shops concerned for enquiry, the CCTV evidence
that might capture the images of suspects was no longer available
for it was already erased due to time lapse. Without the assistance
of the CCTV evidence, the Police could not identify the suspects and
both cases were curtailed. None of the Complainants could recover
their losses.

In one case, the Woman Detective Police Constable (WDPC) did
not make the request to OCL for the transaction records in the first
place, but simply asked the Complainant to approach OCL for details.
However, OCL only provided limited information to the Complainant,
which did not include the exact locations of the retail shops concerned.
The WDPC herself then applied the transaction records with OCL direct
without being aware that she should have done so via the dedicated
liaison unit. Given the incorrect procedures, she was required to re-apply
the information via the dedicated liaison unit. This caused unnecessary
delay of two months for the investigation. By the time that OCL released
the transaction records to the WDPC, the relevant CCTV footages of the
retail shops concerned were no longer available.

In another case, when the Detective Senior Police Constable (DSPC)
made the request for transaction records via the dedicated liaison
unit, he failed to apply for the search warrant as soon as possible but
spent over one month to prepare and obtain the search warrant from
the court. Eventually, when the DSPC obtained the details of the retail
shops from OCL, the relevant CCTV footages of the shops had already
been overwritten. Indeed, had the DSPC exercised his due diligence
to apply the search warrant in a timely manner, it was still possible that
OCL could have provided the exact locations of the concerned shops to
Police within one month. In that case, Police would have been able to
contact two of the shops for obtaining the CCTV footage which might
capture the image of the suspect.
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From the above, the IPCC is concerned about the effectiveness of
obtaining Octopus card transaction records under the existing protocol
between the Police and OCL. In general, OCL requires three weeks to
prepare the transaction records to Police. Coupled with the time taken
by Police to apply for the search warrant and other administrative works,
it normally takes six to nine weeks to complete the entire process of
obtaining the transaction records and this would inevitably reduce the
chance of successful retrieval of CCTV evidence as the retention period
of the footage by general retail shops is relatively short. As a result, the
key evidence of crime could not be secured and the suspects using the
stolen Octopus cards would not be identified. This may also lead to
complaints against the Police’s handling.

From the perspectives of detection of crime and complaint prevention,
the IPCC recommended the Police to explore ways to streamline the
current procedures between the Police and OCL and expedite the
process in the long run, so as to reduce the time required for obtaining
Octopus card transaction records for a more efficient and effective crime
investigation. Moreover, the IPCC also advised the Police to remind
all investigating officers to strictly follow the established procedures to
obtain transaction records from OCL through the Police’s dedicated
liaison unit without delay and to process the search warrant in a prudent
and expeditious manner.

Accepting the IPCC’s recommmendations, the Police discussed with OCL,
who undertook to assist and speed up their handling process. The
Police have also reminded their officers of the importance of the strict
compliance with the proper procedures in requesting transaction records
from OCL so as to avoid any undue delay caused to the investigation.
The IPCC will continue to monitor the progress of review on the
procedures taken by the Police and OCL in this regard.
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